

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

EVA LOCKE, PATRICIA ANNE LEVENSON,
BARBARA VANDERKOLK GARDNER, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN EHRIG, E. WENDELL HALL, WARREN EMO,
J. EMORY JOHNSON, JOYCE SHORE,
AIDA BAO-GARCIGA, and WANDA GOZDZ,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WOODRING LAW FIRM
DANIEL J. WOODRING
203 North Gadsden Street,
Suite 1-C
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 567-8445

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
CLARK M. NEILY III*
PAUL M. SHERMAN
901 North Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
cneily@ij.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULING DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	6
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULING ILLUSTRATES THE CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS CAUSED BY JUSTICE WHITE’S CONCURRING OPINION IN <i>LOWE v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	14
III. THIS CASE RAISES AN ISSUE OF EX- CEPTIONAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE IN A NARROW SETTING WITH STIPU- LATED FACTS.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Accountant's Soc. of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Argello v. City of Lincoln</i> , 143 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	7, 16
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	11, 12, 14
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	13, 14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kan. City Premier Apartments, Inc. v. Mo. Real Estate Comm'n</i> , No. SC91125, 2011 WL 2848191 (Mo. July 19, 2011).....	13
<i>Lawline v. Am. Bar Ass'n</i> , 956 F.2d 1378 (7th Cir. 1992)	15, 16
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	1
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	3, 5, 14, 15, 16
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nefedro v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 996 A.2d 850 (Md. 2010)	16
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	18
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	7
<i>State v. Lupo</i> , 984 So. 2d 395 (Ala. 2007)	12
<i>State v. Niska</i> , 380 N.W.2d 646 (N.D. 1986).....	16
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	5
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	10, 16
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Wilson v. State Bar</i> , 132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998)	15
 CODES, RULES AND STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Ala. Code §§ 34-15B-1, <i>et seq.</i>	12
Fla. Stat. §§ 481.201-.231.....	1
Fla. Stat. § 481.203(8)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fla. Stat. §§ 481.223(1)(a) & (2).....	2
Fla. Stat. § 481.229(6)(a).....	2, 3
Fla. Stat. § 481.229(6)(b).....	3
H.B. 5783, 96th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2010) (codified at Ill. Comp. Stat. 410/3E-3).....	19
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 37:3176(A)(1).....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 623.360(1)(c).....	12
Phila., Pa., Bill No. 080024-A (Apr. 16, 2008) (codified at Phila., Pa., Code § 9-214).....	18, 19
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	6, 20

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Daniel Halberstam, <i>Commercial Speech, Professional Speech, and the Constitutional Status of Social Institutions</i> , 147 U. Pa. L. Rev. 771 (1999).....	17
H.B. 429, 2011-12 Sess. (N.C. 2011).....	19
H.B. 703, 2010 Sess. (Va. 2010).....	19
Robert Kry, <i>The “Watchman for Truth”: Professional Licensing and the First Amendment</i> , 23 Seattle U. L. Rev. 885 (2000).....	8
David T. Moldenhauer, <i>Circular 230 Opinion Standards, Legal Ethics and First Amendment Limitations on the Regulation of Professional Speech by Lawyers</i> , 29 Seattle U. L. Rev. 843 (2006).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert Post, <i>Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech</i> , 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 939 (2007).....	17
Bruce Siceloff, <i>Citizen Activist Grates on State over Traffic Signals</i> , <i>The News & Observer</i> (Feb. 3, 2011) available at http://tinyurl.com/668wyc7	19
<i>Va. instructors: Yoga regulations unconstitutional</i> , Associated Press (Dec. 1, 2009).....	19
<i>Va. Law to Exempt Yoga Teachers from State Regs</i> , Associated Press (Mar. 10, 2010).....	19
Eugene Volokh, <i>Little-discussed free speech question</i> , <i>The Volokh Conspiracy</i> (May 28, 2004, 3:37 p.m.), http://volokh.com/posts;1085773062.shtml	17
Eugene Volokh, <i>Speech as Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, “Situation-altering Utterances,” and the Uncharted Zones</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005).....	8
